
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 January 2025 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

Public  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh 

Language 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director Cymraeg 2050 

Jeremy Evas, Head, Prosiect 2050 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language - 13 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

December 2024 

Welsh Government written evidence 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of this meeting 

(10.30)   

 

Private  

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.30 - 10.50)   

 

Break  

(10.50 - 11.00) 

 

Public  

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Evidence session with the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership 

(11.00 - 12.15) (Pages 41 - 111)  

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership 

Ruth Meadows, Director, Tertiary Education, Welsh Government 

Jason Thomas, Director, Tourism, Marketing, Events and Creative Wales - 

Welsh Government 

Steffan Roberts, Deputy Director Arts and Sport - Welsh Government 

Nicky Guy, Deputy Director, Culture - Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 



 

 

Welsh Government written evidence 

Annex A 

Annex B 

Annex C + D 

 

6 Papers to note 

(12.15)   

6.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Copied correspondence from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee: Notification of the 42nd Summit meeting 

of the British-Irish Council – 6 December 2024 

6.2 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 113 - 132)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Global Welsh: Copy of its 'Brain drain to brain gain' 

report – 2 December 2024 

Correspondence from Dr Neta Spiro, Reader in Performance Science: Sharing 

new research and policy recommendations on the role of music in supporting 

the health and wellbeing of families during the beginning of life – 4 

December 2024 

6.3 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Pages 133 - 138)  

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial International Engagement – November 2024 

Letter to the First Minister: Requesting additional information to inform the 

Committee's international relations work - 23 December 2024 

Letter to both the First Minister and the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 



 

 

Energy and Planning: Relating to the Welsh Government’s planned long-term 

subsidy investment funding for Cardiff Airport - 23 December 2024 

6.4 Royal Welsh College of Music & Drama Junior Department 

 (Pages 139 - 145)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Patricia Keir: Regarding the closure of the Royal Welsh 

College of Music & Drama's Junior departments – 12 December 2024 

Correspondence from Bryony Black: Regarding the closure of the Royal Welsh 

College of Music & Drama's Junior departments – 17 December 2024 

6.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Page 146)  

Attached Documents:  

Copied correspondence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith to the Welsh Government: 

Regarding the implications of budget cuts to broadcasting – 17 December 

2024 (English Translation by Senedd Commission) 

6.6 Charging for exhibitions 

 (Pages 147 - 148)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: Seeking 

clarification around charging for visitor experiences and exhibitions by 

Amgueddfa Cymru - 20 December 2024 

6.7 Ministerial scrutiny sessions 

 (Pages 149 - 151)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: Seeking 

further information following the Committee's evidence session with the 

Minister on 28 November 2024 - 09 January 2025 

6.8 Culture and the new relationship with the EU 

 (Pages 152 - 164)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Providing the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's inquiry 

report on culture and the new relationship with the European Union – 10 

December 2024 

Letter from Sir Chris Bryant MP, Minister for Creative Industries, Arts and 

Tourism: Providing the UK Government's response to the Committee's inquiry 

report on culture and the new relationship with the European Union - 06 

January 2025 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on 

29 January 2025 

(12.15)   

 

Private  

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Consideration of evidence 

(12.15 - 12.35)   

 

Break  

(12.35 - 12.45) 

 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26: Welsh 

Government International Relations Budget briefing and 

consideration of evidence 

(12.45 - 13.05) (Pages 165 - 191)  

 



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Letter from the First Minister and Welsh Government written evidence - 20 

December 2024 

 

10 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement: Consideration of consultation responses and next 

steps 

(13.05 - 13.15) (Pages 192 - 208)  

UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement 

written consultation responses 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=565&RPID=1054587039&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=565&RPID=1054587039&cp=yes


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Our ref: MA/MDFWL/11046/24  
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and  
International Relations Committee 
 
 
 

 
13 December 2024 

 
Dear Delyth, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 November on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 2025-
26 draft budget which was published on 10 December. 
 
The enclosed paper provides detail on Welsh Language plans set out in draft budget 
together with further information on specific areas requested by the Committee. 
 
I look forward to providing an update to the Committee at our evidence session on 16 
January 2025. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
  
 

Pack Page 16

mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru


Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

1 

Ishare and its gone21

CYPE Cttee - Draft 

Budget - CSE & MFHE - 16_01_25.msg
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This paper provides information to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations (CCWLSIR) Committee on budget allocations relevant to the 

Welsh language in proposals outlined in the draft Budget 2025-26, published on 10 

December 2024. It also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 

Welsh Government 
 

Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations 
Committee  

Evidence paper on Draft Budget 
2025-26 – Welsh Language 
Budgets 
 
 
Evidence session: Thursday 16 January 2025 – 9:15-10:45 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 17



Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

2 

Contents 

1. Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line 
(BEL) allocations .................................................................................... 3 

Welsh Language BEL ............................................................................................ 4 

Welsh Language Commissioner BEL ................................................................. 5 

Welsh in Education BEL ....................................................................................... 5 

Cymraeg 2050 (LAEG) BEL ................................................................................... 5 

2. Other Information ................................................................................. 6 

3. Specific Areas ........................................................................................ 11 

Updates on allocations in the 2024-25 budget ............................................... 11 

4. Welsh Language Commissioner .................................................... 19 

5. Capital Expenditure in relation to the Welsh Language .......20 

6. Summary ................................................................................................. 21 

7. Annexe
[...]

There are commitments in the WESP to open 23 new Welsh-medium schools and expand 
25 that already exist. Since 2022, Band B investment and the Welsh-medium Capital Grant 
have supported 39 projects to increase Welsh-medium provision across Wales, including: 

• 14 new schools have opened or been relocated to increase their capacity to accept 
more learners.  

• 25 projects to expand Welsh-medium provision have been completed which also 
include some childcare projects. 

The next phase of the Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme is designed to go 
hand in hand with the 10-year Welsh in Education Strategic Plans. Careful collaboration has 
taken place with Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme officials to ensure that 
plans for the 9-year Rolling Programme reflect the requirements and targets of the 10-year 
WESP. All authorities’ schemes have been approved, except for Torfaen, who haven’t 
submitted their scheme yet. 

Future Welsh-medium Capital Grant funding will be targeted to fund priority areas such as 
Additional Learning Needs (ALN), immersion, temporary expansion and adult education. 

It is important that when we consider local authorities’ school planning proposals, that we 
continue to look at the bigger picture, e.g. the impact of moving or introducing new Welsh-
medium education provision on a local community; travel needs; suitable Welsh-medium 
nursery provision. All of these matters need to be considered and examined carefully to 
assess their impact on Welsh-medium education. 

Pack Page 36



Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

21 

6. Summary 

The budgets as relevant to the Welsh language in Draft Budget for 2025-26 is presented to 

the Committee for consideration. 

 

Mark Drakeford MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

 

Pack Page 37



Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

22 

7. Annexes 
Annex A – Bud
[...]
elp mitigate the financial pressures facing cultural bodies, we believe that 

further action is required to address the immediate challenges. We understand that the WNO has 

applied to the Arts Council for a share of this funding. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  

Welsh Government  

 

 

Pack Page 149

Agenda Item 6.7



 

 

Beyond addressing these immediate challenges, however, we would strongly urge the Welsh 

Government to consider the need for additional, secure, long-term funding for the WNO. This 

funding must recognise the WNO’s national status and its critical contribution to Wales’s cultural 

standing on the global stage. Without decisive action, we, as a Committee, are in no doubt that there 

is a serious risk that Wales could lose a significant national asset. 

It is important to emphasise that the current crisis extends beyond the loss of jobs: it also threatens 

Wales’s international reputation, the cultural sector’s skills base, and essential partnerships, such as 

those with health boards. 

You told the Committee that, “…failure is not an option” for the WNO, and that the Welsh Government 

is “…absolutely committed to the cause”. You did not, however, mention any policies you were 

considering introducing which might help the WNO, other than the £1.5 million of additional funding 

that had already been announced for the Arts Council. We would therefore ask: 

• What specific interventions, beyond short-term crisis funding, the Welsh Government is 

considering introduc
[...]
@llyw.cymru


Welsh Government response to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee ‘Culture Shock’ report (November 2024) 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I thank the members of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and 
International Relations Committee (CCWLSIR) for their comprehensive report examining 
how the UK’s departure from the European Union has affected our culture sector in 
Wales.  

Culture is an integral part of how Wales establishes and develops relationships with the 
rest of the world. I welcome the opportunity the Committee’s work provides in enabling 
us to consider the obstacles facing our cultural ambassadors.  

However, it is important to highlight that several of the recommendations are broader in 
scope than the confines of the culture sector, as they cover Welsh Government’s 
involvement in, and priorities for, the implementation review of the UK-EU Trade and 
Cooperation Agreement (TCA). It should be noted that the review is a review of the 
implementation of the TCA, rather than the agreement in its entirety, and we need to be 
realistic about the likelihood of significant changes being agreed. I hope the responses 
provided are informative and helpful.   

Welsh Government 
 

 
Response to the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and 
International Relations 
Committee’s ‘Culture Shock’ 
report 
December 2024 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 153



Welsh Government response to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee ‘Culture Shock’ report (November 2024) 

2 

Contents 

Responses to the Committee’s Recommendations ................................. 3 

Recommendation 1 .......................................................................................................................................................... 3 
Recommendation 2 .................................................................
[...]
sured.  

 
A new three-year grant of £349,000 p.a. was awarded to Hub Cymru Africa in April 2024. 
The Hub Cymru Africa Partnership Board decides on the allocation for Fair Trade Wales to 
support delivery of the Fair Trade Nation campaign.  

 
In 2023, Wales celebrated the 15th anniversary of being a Fair Trade Nation. The Welsh 
Government, in collaboration with Fair Trade Wales, the Scottish Fair Trade Forum and the 
Scottish Government, developed refreshed Fair Trade Nation criteria (set out below); 
information on this was published earlier this year, setting out the measures and indicators 
and the assessment process in order to be considered a Fair Trade Nation. 
 

1. there is widespread awareness of Fair Trade  
2. there is significant engagement with Fair Trade across different sectors of society  
3. there is consumption and production of Fair Trade products  
4. there is political support and engagement with Fair Trade  
5. inequalities in global trade and society are challenged by Fair Trade 

Pack Page 191



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 192

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language
	Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language - 13 December 2024
	Welsh Government written evidence

	5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence session with the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership
	Welsh Government written evidence
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C + D

	6.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	6.2 Forward work programme
	Correspondence from Dr Neta Spiro, Reader in Performance Science: Sharing new research and policy recommendations on the role of music in supporting the health and wellbeing of families during the beginning of life – 4 December 2024

	6.3 Welsh Government international relations
	Letter to the First Minister: Requesting additional information to inform the Committee's international relations work - 23 December 2024
	Letter to both the First Minister and the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Relating to the Welsh Government’s planned long-term subsidy investment funding for Cardiff Airport - 23 December 2024

	6.4 Royal Welsh College of Music & Drama Junior Department
	Correspondence from Bryony Black: Regarding the closure of the Royal Welsh College of Music & Drama's Junior departments – 17 December 2024

	6.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	6.6 Charging for exhibitions
	6.7 Ministerial scrutiny sessions
	6.8 Culture and the new relationship with the EU
	2024_12_10 - WG Letter responding to CCWLSIR Committee
	2024_12_10 - WG Response - Culture Shock - EN
	Responses to the Committee’s Recommendations
	Recommendation 1
	Recommendation 2
	Recommendation 3
	Recommendation 4
	Recommendation 5
	Recommendation 6
	Recommendation 7
	Recommendation 8
	Recommendation 9
	Recommendation 10
	Recommendation 11
	Recommendation 12
	Recommendation 13
	Recommendation 14


	Letter from Sir Chris Bryant MP, Minister for Creative Industries, Arts and Tourism: Providing the UK Government's response to the Committee's inquiry report on culture and the new relationship with the European Union - 06 January 2025

	9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26: Welsh Government International Relations Budget briefing and consideration of evidence
	Letter from the First Minister and Welsh Government written evidence - 20 December 2024

	10 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement: Consideration of consultation responses and next steps





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd  

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 January 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.53

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14784 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Jenny Rathbone MS (In place of Mick Antoniw MS) 

Alun Davies MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Julie Morgan MS (In place of Lee Waters MS) 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

Jeremy Evas, Welsh Government 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership 

Ruth Meadows, Welsh Government 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Nicky Guy, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Steffan Roberts, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Evan Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw MS and Lee Waters MS. Jenny 

Rathbone MS substituted for Mick Antoniw MS, and Julie Morgan MS substituted 

for Lee Waters MS. 

1.3 The Chair thanked Laura Anne Jones MS for her contribution to the Committee’s 

work and welcomed Gareth Davies MS who joined the Committee today. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence 

session with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh 

Language. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 4 of this meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence 

session with the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership. 



 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.2 Forward work programme  

6.3 Welsh Government international relations  

6.4 Royal Welsh College of Music & Drama Junior Department  

6.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26  

6.6 Charging for exhibitions  

6.7 Ministerial scrutiny sessions  

6.8 Culture and the new relationship with the EU  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on 29 January 

2025  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26: Welsh 

Government International Relations Budget briefing and consideration 

of evidence  

9.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Welsh Government International 

Relations Budget and considered the evidence. 



 

 

10 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement: Consideration of consultation responses and next steps  

10.1 The Committee considered the consultation responses and decided on the next 

steps to take. 


